THE SALVATION ARMY SOCIAL FUND

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31ST MARCH 2024

FO S. Li & CO.
3 B R T F A

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
HONG KONG




E. S. Li & Co.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

1001 Admiralty Centre Tower 1, 18 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong.
Tel : 2861 1717 Fax : 2865 6828  Email : mail@fslico.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S ASSURANCE REPORT
TO THE TERRITORIAL GOVERNANCE COUNCIL MEMBERS OF THE SALVATION ARMY

We have audited the financial statements of the Social Fund (the "Fund") of The Salvation Army (the "Army")
for the year ended 31st March 2024 in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the Hong
Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"), and have issued an unmodified auditor’s report
thereon dated 31st October 2024.

Pursuant to the Lump Sum Grant ("LSG") Manual issued by the Social Welfare Department of the
Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region ("SWD"), we have been requested to issue this
assurance report in connection with the Annual Financial Report ("AFR") of the Fund for the year ended 31st
March 2024.

Responsibilities of the Territorial Governance Council Members

In relation to this report, the Territorial Governance Council Members are responsible for ensuring the AFR of
the Fund for the year ended 31st March 2024 is properly prepared in accordance with the relevant accounting
and financial reporting requirements set out in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD; and
the use of the funds from the LSG by the Fund has complied with the purposes as specified in the LSG Manual
and other instructions issued by the SWD.

Our Independence and Quality Management

We have complied with the independence and other ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics for Professional
Accountants issued by the HKICPA, which is founded on fundamental principles of integrity, objectivity,
professional competence and due care, confidentiality and professional behavior.

The firm applies Hong Kong Standard on Quality Management 1, which requires the firm to design, implement
and operate a system of quality management including policies or procedures regarding compliance with ethical
requirements, professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory requirements.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to form a conclusion, based on our engagement, and to report our conclusion to you.

We conducted our engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Assurance Engagements 3000
(Revised), Assurance Engagements Other than Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial Information and with
reference to Practice Note 851 (Revised), Reporting on the Annual Financial Reports of Non-governmental
Organisations issued by the HKICPA. We have planned and performed our work to obtain reasonable
assurance for giving conclusion 1 and obtain limited assurance for giving conclusion 2 below.

The work undertaken in connection with this engagement is less in scope than an audit conducted in
accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance
that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do
not express an audit opinion.

In relation to our conclusion 1 below, we have planned and performed such procedures as we considered
necessary with reference to the procedures recommended in PN 851 (Revised), to satisfy ourselves that the
AFR has been properly prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the relevant accounting and
financial reporting requirements set out in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD.

>3 ML AL A L 1 - X _ N L
ERBB G 6T TR mmmma o —2hr % mE 28611717 M. 2865 6828 W mailefslico.com



THE SALVATION ARMY SOCIAL FUND
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S ASSURANCE REPORT

Auditor’s Responsibility (Continued)

In relation to our conclusion 2 below, we have obtained an understanding in respect of the purposes of the use
of the funds as specified in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD and obtaining an
understanding of the control procedures. We are not required to perform any procedures to search for
instances of the use of funds from the LSG by the Fund being non-complied with the specified purposes. Our
work was limited to reporting non-compliances identified as a result of the procedures performed in relation to
conclusion 2 and during the normal course of our work relating to conclusion 1. The procedures performed in
a limited assurance engagement vary in nature and timing from, and are less in extent than for, a reasonable
assurance engagement. Consequently, the level of assurance obtained in a limited assurance engagement is
substantially lower than the assurance that would have been obtained had a reasonable assurance engagement
been performed.

Conclusion

1. In our opinion, the AFR of the Fund for the year ended 31st March 2024 is properly prepared, in all
material respects, in accordance with the relevant accounting and financial reporting requirements set out
in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD.

2. Based on the procedures performed and evidence obtained, nothing has come to our attention that causes
us to believe that the use of the funds from the LSG by the Fund has not complied, in all material respects,
with the purposes as specified in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD.

Intended Users and Purpose

This report is intended solely for submission by the Fund to the SWD and is not intended to be, and should not
be, used for any other purpose. We agree that a copy of this report may be provided to the SWD without
further comment from us.

Fs(rCo.

F.S. Li & Co.
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 31st October 2024.



THE SALVATION ARMY

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
1ST APRIL 2023 TO 31ST MARCH 2024

Notes 2023-24 2022-23
$ $

A.INCOME
1. Lump Sum Grant

a. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fund) 1b 603,922,069.80 545,136,111.00

b. Provident Fund 1c 42,389,439.00 38,911,582.00
2. Fee Income 2 29,531,582.92 27,209,993.29
3. Central Items 3a 42,861,481.00 36,089,702.00
4. Rent and Rates 4 20,782,528.00 19,985,411.00
5. Other Income 5 26,970,742.90 17,048,025.33
6. Interest Received 4,487,196.32 937,239.68
7. Sales Income 11,449,686.65 9,946,867.09
TOTAL INCOME 782,394,726.59 695,264,931.39
B. EXPENDITURE
1. Personal Emoluments

a. Salaries 495,233,241.25 433,010,586.13

b. Provident Fund 1c 36,781,084.79 29,618,001.53

Sub-total 6 532,014,326.04 462,628,587.66
2. Other Charges 7 163,889,303.26 154,004,620.62
3. Central Items 3b 38,520,150.70 36,994,720.25
4. Rent and Rates 4 31,645,743.54 28,583,957.41
5. Purchase 8,122,154.97 7,190,540.89
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 774,191,678.51 689,402,426.83
C. SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 8 8,203,048.08 5,862,504.56

The Annual Financial Report from pages 3 to 8 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements as set out in the Lump Sum

Grant Manual.

Coldgel Philip-doht Maxwell Major Minny Chan Tsui Heung Ying

Territorial Commander Chief Secretary
Date: 31st October 2024 Date: 31st October 2024




THE SALVATION ARMY
NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

1. Lump Sum Grant (LSG)

a. Basis of preparation

The Annual Financial Report ("AFR") is prepared in respect of all Funding and Service Agreement ("FSA") activities (including
support services to FSA activities) funded by the Social Welfare Department under the Lump Sum Grant Subvention System. AFR is
prepared on cash basis, that is, income is recognised upon receipt of cash and expenditure is recognised when expenses are paid. Non-
cash items such as depreciation, provisions and accruals have not been included in the AFR.

b. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fund)
This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year.

¢. Provident Fund
This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year.

Snapshot Staff are defined as those staff occupying recognised or holding against subvented posts as at 1st April 2000.
6.8% and other posts represent those staff that are employed after 1st April 2000.

The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items which are separately included as part of the income and
expenditure of the relevant disclosures have been shown under Note 3.

Details are analysed below:

Provident Fund Contribution

Snapshot Staff 6.8% and Other Posts Total
$ $ $

Subvention Received 6,508,173.00 35,881,266.00 42,389,439.00
Provident Fund Contribution Paid for the year (5,440,934.32) (31,340,150.47) (36,781,084.79)
Surplus for the Year 1,067,238.68 4,541,115.53 5,608,354.21
Add: Surplus b/f 5,649,194.57 77,058,432.07 82,707,626.64
Adjustments according to SWD Letter ref. (63) in
SWD/S/102/1(2023) dated 2023.03.22

Adjustment for 2021/2022 (P584) (1,335,977.00) 398,184.00 (937,793.00)
Adjustments according to SWD Letter ref. (14) in SWD
SF/4-55/13 V dated 2023.06.02

Recovery of surplus of Provident Fund for Snapshot

Staff for 2018/19 (59,922.00) - (59,922.00)
Surplus ¢/f 5,320,534.25 81,997,731.60 87,318,265.85

2. Fee income
This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the fees and charges recognised for the purpose of

subvention as set out in the LSG Manual.



THE SALVATION ARMY

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

3. Central Items

These are subvented service activities which are not included in LSG and are subject to their own procedures as set out in other
SWD’s papers and correspondence with the NGOs. The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items
have been separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant items (paragraph 3.14 of the LSG Manual
(October 2016)). The income and expenditure of each of the Central Items are as follows:

The income and expenditure of each of the Central Items are as follows:

a. Income
Dementia Supplement for Residential Elderly Services
Infirmary Care Supplement for Residential Elderly Services
After School Care Programme - Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme
Emergency Fund
Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Service Users
Allowances for Specific Services Arising from the Implementation
of the Minimum Wage Ordinance (Overnight On-site-on-call Allowance)
Training Sponsorship Scheme for 2-year MOT/MPT Programme
Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for Occasional Child Care Service
Training Subsidy Programme for Children on the Waiting List for
Subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services
Ethnic Minority District Ambassador Posts - Central Item (A)
Salary and Mandatory Provident Fund
Ethnic Minority District Ambassador Posts - Central Item (B)
Other Charges
Time-defined Service Contract of Social Work Service for Pre-primary Institutions
-Allocation
-Rent and Rates
Pilot Scheme on Training to Foreign Domestic Helpers in Care for Persons with
Disabilities
One-off Allocation for Providing Assistance to PWDs under the Government
Public Transport Fare Concession Scheme for the Elderly and Eligible PWDs

Total

b. Expenditure
Dementia Supplement for Residential Elderly Services
Infirmary Care Supplement for Residential Elderly Services
After School Care Programme - Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme
Emergency Fund
Allowances for Specific Services Arising from the Implementation
of the Minimum Wage Ordinance (Overnight On-site-on-call Allowance)
Training Sponsorship Scheme for 2-year MOT/MPT Programme
Training Subsidy Programme for Children on the Waiting List for
Subvented Pre-school Rehabilitation Services
Financial Incentive Scheme for Mentors of Employees with Disabilities
Ethnic Minority District Ambassador Posts - Central Item (A)
Salary and Mandatory Provident Fund
Ethnic Minority District Ambassador Posts - Central Item (B)
Other Charges
One-off Subsidy for Strengthened Provision of Visiting Medical Officer Service
for RCHEs and Visiting Medical Practitioner Scheme for RCHDs
Time-defined Service Contract of Social Work Service for Pre-primary Institutions
-Allocation
-Rent and Rates
One-off Allocation for Providing Assistance to PWDs under the Government
Public Transport Fare Concession Scheme for the Elderly and Eligible PWDs

Total

2023-24 2022-23
$ $
10,837,899.00 11,026,912.00
9,079,460.00 10,082,610.00
1,140,192.00 1,216,194.00
178,200.00 133,650.00
7,362.00 7,362.00
1,830,856.00 1,515,074.00
3,570,000.00 -
57,717.00 62,964.00
1,788,557.00 1,519,660.00
100,382.00 191,792.00
8,536.00 16,284.00
13,214,734.00 10,317,200.00
985,684.00 -
15,000.00 -
46,902.00 .
42,861,481.00 36,089,702.00
2023-24 2022-23
$ $
10,821,961.70 10,974,138.24
9,076,037.60 10,015,238.88
985,256.00 1,077,182.00
127,440.10 94,052.00
1,252,767.37 1,079,377.32
960,000.00 960,000.00
2,303,439.55 2,468,794.98
1,000.00 3,000.00
56,658.53 188,659.00
4,943.34 5,390.03
i 493,684.00
11,927,528.51 8,979,262.50
996,418.00 655,941.30
6,700.00 -
38,520,150.70 36,994,720.25




THE SALVATION ARMY
NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

4. Rent and Rates

This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognised by SWD. Expenditure on rent and rates in respect of premises

not recognised by SWD have not been included in AFR.

5. Other income

This includes programme income and all income other than recognised social welfare fee income received during the year. Non-SWD
subventions and donations received have not been included as Other Income in AFR. In this respect, donations should be included if it is

used to finance expenditure of the FSA services/ FSA-related activities reflected in the AFR.

The breakdown on Other income is as follows:

2023-24 2022-23
Other Income $ $
(a) Programme income 15,000,181.22 13,351,143.27
(b) Production income - -
(¢) Donation 663,828.00 224,637.50
(d) Income from Other Activities 2,757,147.75 3,126,419.63
(e) Utilised allocation under Central Items (CI):
After School Care Programme (ASCP) / Enchanced ASCP / ASCP
(PC) - Fee Waiving Subsidy Scheme (FWSS) which forms as part of
Other Income * 985,256.00 1,077,182.00
(f) Reimbursement of Maternity Leave Pay (RMLP) Scheme
reimbursement received 192,883.49 289,824.93
(g) Miscellaneous income 8,356,702.44 56,000.00
Sub-Total 27,955,998.90 18,125,207.33
Less: Utilised allocation under CI: ASCP / Enhanced ASCP / ASCP(PC) -
FWSS which forms as part of Other Income* (985,256.00) (1,077,182.00)
Total 26,970,742.90 17,048,025.33
* For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services / FSA-related activities only
6. Personal Emoluments
Personal Emoluments include salary, provident fund and salary-related allowances.
The analysis on number of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over $700,000 each paid under LSG is appended below:
Analysis of Personal Emoluments paid under LSG No of Posts $
HK$700,001 - HK$800,000 p.a. 44 32,503,403.80
HK$800,001 - HK$900,000 p.a. 8 6,619,464.03
HK$900,001 - HK$1,000,000 p.a. 10 9,278,348.80
HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,100,000 p.a. 20 21,038,714.77
HK$1,100,001 - HK$1,200,000 p.a. 7 7,989,769.83
>HK$1,200,000 p.a. 10 14,543,132.23



7. Other Charges

THE SALVATION ARMY

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows:

Other Charges
(a) Utilities
(b) Food

(c) Administrative Expenses

(d) Stores and Equipment

(e) Repair and Maintenance

(f) Special Allowances
(g) Programme Expenses

(h) Transportation and Travelling

(1) Insurance
(j) Miscellaneous

(k) Purchase of Services
(1) Medical Supplies

Sub-Total

Less: Utilised allocation under CI: ASCP / Enhanced ASCP /
ASCP(PC) - FWSS which forms as part of Other

Income*

* For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services/ FSA-related activities only

Total

2023-24
$
14,782,486.17
24,088,461.45
7,135,431.54
11,312,770.57
8,707,861.50
1,433,901.82

2022-23
$

13,251,825.68
22,745,733.25
6,749,368.48
10,129,837.19
9,706,503.80
1,297,687.38

34,301,937.70 30,901,590.38
2,264,426.05 1,921,042.03
6,915,748.83 6,142,405.22
3,069,069.35 586,204.69
50,381,785.88 51,243,618.06
480,678.40 405,986.46

164,874,559.26

(985,256.00)

155,081,802.62

(1,077,182.00)

163,889,303.26

154,004,620.62




THE SALVATION ARMY
NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

8. Analysis of Lump Sum Grant Reserve and balances of other SWD subventions

Adjustment for
Utilised allocation

Lump Sum Holding under ASCP / Central
Grant Account Enhanced ASCP / Rent and Items
(LSG) (HA) ASCP (PC) - Rates (CD Total
$ $ $ $ $ $
Income
Lump Sum Grant 646,311,508.80 - - - - 646,311,508.80
Fee Income 29,531,582.92 - - - - 29,531,582.92
Other Income 27,955,998.90 - (985,256.00) - - 26,970,742.90
Sales 11,449,686.65 - - - - 11,449,686.65
Interest Received 4,487,196.32 - - - - 4,487,196.32
Rent and Rates - - - 20,782,528.00 - 20,782,528.00
Central Items - - - - 42,861,481.00 42,861,481.00
Total Income (a) 719,735,973.59 - (985,256.00) 20,782,528.00 42,861,481.00 782,394,726.59
Expenditure
Personal Emoluments 532,014,326.04 - - - - 532,014,326.04
Other Charges 164,874,559.26 - (985,256.00) - - 163,889,303.26
Purchases 8,122,154.97 - - - - 8,122,154.97
Rent and Rates - - - 31,645,743.54 - 31,645,743.54
Central Items - - - - 38,520,150.70 38,520,150.70
Total Expenditure (b) 705,011,040.27 - (985,256.00) 31,645,743.54 38,520,150.70 774,191,678.51
Surplus / (Deficit) for the year (a)-(b) 14,724,933.32 - - (10,863,215.54) 4,341,330.30 8,203,048.08
Less: Deficit of Provident Fund (5,608,354.21) - - - - (5,608,354.21)
9,116,579.11 - - (10,863,215.54) 4,341,330.30 2,594,693.87
Surplus / (Deficit) b/f 121,711,638.33 67,292,716.68 - (10,643,532.65) 1,802,733.76 180,163,556.12
130,828,217.44 67,292,716.68 - (21,506,748.19) 6,144,064.06 182,758,249.99
Add: Refund from Government = - - 9,008,569.00 - 9,008,569.00
Less: Refund to Government - - - (460,653.41) (626,167.56) (1,086,820.97)

Add/(Less): Adjustments

According to letter from SWD under ref. (51) in SWD

SF/SAS/4-35/1/125(584) dated 16.02.2024

i) Adj FY16-17 Production Income and Expenses
generated from Sheltered Workshops IVRSC from
RSE RC Reserve to LSG Reserve 344,627.54 - - - - 344,627.54

(ii) Adj FY15-16 Production Income and Expenses
generated from Sheltered Workshops IVRSC from
RSE RC Reserve to LSG Reserve 513,690.62 - - - = 513,690.62

Adjustment #4784 YTM-ISTSS overstated 504.83 Rates in
FY2021-22 (Assessed$34,211 - Reported$34,715.83) Per
SWD Annual Surplus Assessment for 2021-22 - - - 504.83 - 504.83

Adjustment #4613 BHOLK understated 0.42 Rates in
FY2021-22 (Assessed$171,838 - Reported$171,837.58) Per
SWD Annual Surplus Assessment for 2021-22 - - - (0.42) - (0.42)

Adjustment #7206 TPISSC-DCC understated 0.03 Rates in
FY2021-22 (Assessed$27,872.18 - Reported$27,872.15) Per
SWD Annual Surplus Assessment for 2021-22 - - - (0.03) - (0.03)

Adjustment for #AC05 STDSC overstated $17,589.30
Management Fee in FY2022-23 (Backpayment Nil) Per
SWD Backpayment in Subvention Paylist Jan-24 (17,589.30) - - 17,589.30 - -

Adjustment for #4602 CHCDRRS overstated $50 Carpark
Rental in FY2018-19 (Claimed$14,530 - Reported$14,580)
Per SWD Backpayment in Subvention Paylist Sep-23 - - - 50.00 - 50.00

According to letter from SWD under ref. SWD SF/SU/4-
65/125(584) IV dated 29.04.2024 and reply letter to SWD

dated 28.05.2024
- Adjustment opening balance for decrease 2018/19
subvention of $1,523,630 - - - - (1,523,630.00) (1,523,630.00)
- Adjustment opening balance for increase 2019/20
subvention of $1,523,630 - - - - 1,523,630.00 1,523,630.00
Surplus / (Deficit) c/f 131,668,946.30 67,292,716.68 - (12,940,688.92) 5,517,896.50 191,538,870.56
Operating expenditure (excluding PF expenditure) for current year: 668,229,955.48 (A)
The LSG Reserve as at 31 March 2007, kept in the holding account: 67,292,716.68 (B)
The LSG cumulative reserve, less LSG Reserve in holding account: 131,668,946.30 (C)
- Capped at 25% of operating expenditure 19.70% (C)/(A)



(souemol|y
[[e0-U0-3)1s-UQ JYSMUGAQ) 3OUBUIPI() 25ep\ WNWILIA 24} JO
86'L£09E - (95°€TH'5E) 9S°EIP'sE - VN - 86°L£0°9E - T0°€06'T8¢ B 00 1¥6'811 uoneiuawa[duty ay) woy uisLy sad1AIRg dY13dg 10 saOUEMO||Y awoy duoxp [rews wiy uid 81-919¢
SAVIAISG uonell[iqeyay
[00yds-31d Ul SIjIOA M) PIIYY [ewadg pue losiasedng
00700009 - - 00°00009 - V'N - - - - & N a1e) PIYD 10 sweydg Sumier] Ispun Apisqng  Sururer], amua) A1BD PIYD  HHO9
00°T9¢°L - 00°79¢L) 00°T9¢€°L & VN - 00'79¢°L - - - 00°T9¢°L $I95() SOTAIIS SMOH PIPUIXE 10 SWAYDS AIsqng paulyap-awu ], QU AI1e) PIYD  YBSM
OP'8LI'LY - & 00°915'8T - V'N - 0'799'8¢ - 09'LEV'0S - 00°001°68 puny Aouagiourg |  1ada[g § 10f 2d1A1ag paresFa]- IN® NT  90AV
0r'89Z'1¢ - - 06'0LT'61 - VN - 0S'L60°TT = 0S'T00°LL - 00°001°68 puny Aduagiawy 12d2d[§ § 10§ MAIS PALIBAW-LINA  b8LY
TELSEOII'L - - T6'1TH'SS6 - VN - 00°9€6'FS 1 = 00'95T'S86 - 00°T61'0pI°T awRYdS ApIsqng SulAte 20, - sunueISold a1eD) [00YS PYY 3I1eD J0OYS YV L90E
~ (00°SS€°201) - 00°SS£T01 & VN 5 - - - - - AJ13pT 23 10 SHUN/SINURY 218 AR(] 10y Juawa[ddng enuswag (SIA SA) 1PISOH uQ SUdH  L9[§
SUBZILY) IOIUAG 10§
0T08¢°C PToLE'YT) [VAWAVA] 1¥'L80°ST - - - 0T'08€'T - 08°6L8°6¥€'T & 0009T°TSE'T SIAIG AIOPIT [enuapIsay 10§ Jewa|ddng are) Areunguy PUIPISY IBL IO p6LY
SUIZIY) JOIUAG 10}
0S°0LL ToL6 TPT) (0L08£°TS) 16°0SEP61 = = - 0S°0LL - 0S'68b'1SE'T - 00°09T'TSET SI0IAIS APIE [enuapIsay Jof wawalddng ared Areurrguy uUIpIsY UL Wey  TYLY
SULZINLY) JOTUAS 10j
LL'0S6'T 2 (ST°686'12) ST686'1T - - - LL'OS6'T E STOLI'VLY B 00°0€1°9L9 SIAIRS AIOPIE [EnuapIsay Jof wawa|ddng ared Areuwguy Qouapisay SueH Suny  S7LY
) Suazn1 ) J01usg 10j
wyT SHOPE'991 861159 (er'T88°TL) = . - w9TI - STBLT'BLS - 00°0¥S'6LS $901AIDS ALI3P|g] [eRUSPISaY Joj wawwd|ddng a1e) Kreuwiyuy 20UIPISIY WLNOL  TTLY
SUSZI})) JOIURS 10§
weel - £0VSY'E (€0vSH'e) - - ® wTel - 85°LTT98€E - 00°09€'98¢ SIIARG AP [Enuapisay Joj wawalddng ared Areunyuy Puspisaywerod  [ILp
ssaupury Suiaog
PL'S96 ® a6'1L0) 16°1LT - - - YL'S96 - 9TPLEOIS'T # 00°0vE'TIS'T SIDIAIRS ALIRPIH [EHudpIsay 10} uawdddng ared) Areunyuj Joowoy Amqperg  p19p
U3WOA 10}
(z8'pe6D) 6V VLT S61 89°L¥0'E (Lrzeze'sen) (T8'v€6°'T) = (T8pe6' 1) - - YTV 90’1 - 00°06¥°790°T SI0IAIRS AISPIH [eHUSPISaY 1of wowalddng dre)) Arewwrguy udACH SUIN WEeN  $691
suazZy1)) JOIaG 10§
€1v010) - (8L'5S0°S) 8L'5S0'S €1901°0) - (€1901'0) & B SIV8II91] - 00°080°651°1 $0IAIRG AOPIE [enuapIsay 10§ Jawoddng are) Areurryuy doudpIsay ueyg ureN - 8Te|
Apapig oy
10°s€S - LY'S88'T (Ly'$88°T - - - 10°5€S = 66'VPL'E60°T - 00°08T'¥60°'T SIS ALaPIH [enuapisay o) wuewa|ddng enuswaq 10j JWwoH weod  p86L
SUIZIYL) JOIUAG 10}
0L 06°SLO'PYT) OPTEL'Y) 9€'908'8F1 - - - oLo - 0£'595°686°T - 00°995°686'T SIIAISG AT [EHURPISAY 10) wewalddng enuswaq SouApIsIY UL WeN  £8LY
SUAZINL) I0TUAg 10§
76891 - wr'816) vr'816 - - ® TCS89'T - 89°TIETEL - 00'866'TEL SIAIRG AL1P]H [enuapisay 10) uswajddng enuawaq PUIPISY e IO TELY
SUDZINLY) JOTUDS J0)
8L'LI8 - (L9 TSL'9Y) LYTISL9Y - - - 8L'LI8 - TTLOT'B0E'T * 00°ST6'80€°T $I0IAIRS AISPIE [enuapisay 10j Jeudjddng enuaweq SoudpIsay WL Yel  $TLY
SUIZIIY) IOTUAG 10}
PLIES (6S'¥9L) (6v°091°) 80°ST6'Y - & = vLIES - 9TLLY9E6'] - 00°60T'LE6' SIS ALRPIH [BHUSPISY 10} Juewaddng enuswaq duapisay ueyg WeN  L69Y
‘ SUSZINIY) JOTUAg 10§
00v0v'L = (8€LTT'E) 8€°LTT'E - - - 00'¥0p'L 2 00°L99'6¥1 = 00°1L0°LST SIS AP [eLURpisay 10j Juawa|ddng enuswaq Q0udpisay BueH Buny  p69p
UBWIOAN 10§
P9 EEL - LTS6T'6 (LT'$6T'6) = & - v9'EEL - 9€'1T9'V8L - 00°SSE'S8L SIIAIG ALIPIT [EHUaPIsaY 10f Jawa]ddng enuswaq UAPH SUlN WeN  £69%
) ssaupury Suiao]
ey 00°616°1S 90v91°S) F6'vSL'9Y) - - - 1162y - 68'S9T'8T8’| = 00°S6¥°TE8' | SIOIAISG APRPIE [enuapisay 10) Juewalddng enuswagy jodwop Amqpeg 885y
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
@.}rcv,@%i&u@ @ ] ) ®) ©)-(@=p () DsT (@o)-(1e)=(®) @)-(e)=(®) | swayos 1N (Te) PaAIdaI (1e) WS PAAUIANS “ON 90IAPY F0UENIWAY/AWEN PUE PO 11U[]
3o supdmg wsunsnipy JUAUIBA0D) 3/q snjdmg oga( pasnipy | 0} paudjsuen wged sujdmg 13pun paumout amypuadxy JUAWASINAUITAT paseay
01 woya ampypuadxy [eny waYPS (dTN ) uonuRAqNg
pungay [enpy Aed anesT Anuajejy
3 A 3y} 10} 307 JO WS INGUITa Y

[ xeuuy

PT0T UIBIAISLE 03 £207 1AV IST WOy PoLIdg 24} Joj 2amyy

SWIY] [BHUI) 10§ AMPIYOS

dxy pue Jo




-01-

183 A 243 10§ 1oy

JO WamRsIMAUIIY

0S'968°L1S'S - (95°L91°929) 9L EEL'TOS'T (05°559°0¢8) - (05°559°0€$) 08'S86'TL8'Y 11°0L8'S9 0L'0ST'0TS'8E | TT°0L8'S9 00'18%'198°TH e
sAMd R1qIBE pue Apepig
A1 10} SWIYOS UOISSION0) 18] Hodsuel] dlqug JUSWWIACLD
00°202°0% - - - - - - 00°70T'0% - 00°00L'9 5 007069 241 Japun SQMd 01 URISISSY SUIPIAOI] 10} UOHEIO[|Y HO-dUQ) anua) poddng Jownsiq ynog uneys O8IV
SINU[IQESI(] YHM SUOSIdG
00°000°S 1 - - - = - - 00°000°S | - - - 00°000°S T 10§ 21e)) Wt s12djoy onsswo( uSia104 01 Surulel], U AWIYDS 101 anua) woddng 1LISIT PNog uneys  pOHY
sa1ey %y Y - suonnmnsuy Arewrurd suonmnsuy Arewiid-a14 10§ 301AI0g
(s9'Leg'ege) o - (59°0L6'LT€) (00°L9€°S) - (00'29¢°9) - - 00607861 E 00°TH8'T6Y -31d 10} DIAIDG HIOM [E0G JO PEHUOD DIAIRG PIULIP-dWL] MHOM [BIOOS U0 WIS 101 JOo T3seyd 98DV
uoneso[[y - suonmnsuy Arewriid suonmnsu] Arewriid-a14 10 30IATg
6L'S09°S¥9'T - - TI606'12L - - = L9°969°€T6 99°SE0°TE SCLLSVIS'S 99°$€0°T€ 00VLS'8EV'9 -91d 10} VIR HIOM [BI0S JO JOBNUOD IDIARS PIULIP-duL ], HOM [BRROS U0 3WBYDS 10[1d JO T 3seYd 98DV
sajey % WY - suonmnsuf Arewuid suonmusuy Arewinid-a14 10§ IAIRG
(§9°L£€'E5E) - - (§9°0L6'LTE) ©0°L9¢'s) - 00°L9€°S) B - 00°60'86% = 00°TH8T6Y 214 10} IAIIG HIOA [B00S JO OBHUOY IARS PaULIP-aLIL HO A [E1008 U0 JWAYOS 10]1d JO [ SYd 98DV
uoneoo[y - suonmusuf Arewnd suoumusuj Arewid-aig 10§ 91AIRG
0TLES'6LE = = 8£'870°919 - - - 78'805'€9¢ SYES e 81°1S9°TI¥'9 SYYEs've 00°091°9LL'9 -31d 10] JIAIRG HIOA [EI00S JO JOBNUOD 30IARG Paulap-dwl] SHOA [BI00S U0 SWAYOS 10[IJ JO [ 3seYd 98DV
sadiey) YO
09 1vL'Sy - - ¥6'871°07 & = - 99'765'€ - PEEV'Y - 00'9€5'8 (&) way [euwd) - s1504 topessequiy PLIsIQ ALouly Sy 1D Aunwiwio) AUdpig wLIsIQ PIERWNEL 0189
puny juspiaoig Kiojepuey pue Kiejeg
67 1th'661 ® - TYLIL'SSI - - - Ly'sTL'sy : £5'859'95 - 00785001 (V) way| [eaua) - s1s04 Jopessequiy PLISI ALOUIA dtuyi| 40 ANunwwo) AP PLISIC PIBWNEs 6089
saniqesiq
00°€85'ST1 - - 00°€85'9T1 (00°000'D) VN (00°000°1) - E 00°000°1 - - Qi sK0[dwg Jo SIOWA 10} SWAYDS IAUUD [eoUCHL SIOIAIDG Y)Y [EUONEION  OLYY
$IDIAIRS uonE[L Y [00Yds-a1d p 1
(€S°L10'PIY' D) = £ (86'¥E1°6V6) (SS'T88p1S) V'N (SS°Z881S) - - SS6EV'E0ET - 00°'LSS'88LT 40} 3517 untep ay1 uo uaip|iy) 10} dunueiSolg Apisqng Jutures, 198 43y sjooyos-aid 199
0'€98'STT - (00'+96'79) ov oI Iz - VN = 00°LIL'LS = - . 00°LIL'LS DIAIDG AIED PIIYD) [PUOISEIIQ) 10} SIS APISANS PaULIP-awL L, 20IAIRG 21eD) PIYD  19€9
00°000°019°T = & - - VN - 00°000°019°T - 00°000'096 = 00°000°0LS'E Suiweidold LN/ LOW 4824~ 10§ awayag diysiosuods Sumures ], Auury uoneAes oL 8LS9
(souEmo| |y
[[e0-U0-2)1s-UQ WYFMUBAQ) 20UBWIPI() 2Fep\ WNWIIA 1) Jo
00°L98°SET - 00°LTS'SE) 00°LIS'SE - - E 00°L98'S¢€T - 00°6€€°T1T - 0090T'8%T uonejuawaldu] 3y} woy SUISLY saIAIG dY123dg 10§ ssouemolly | 1adad[§ § 10} 01A19G ParRIIAUT- IN® NT  90AV
(souemory
[[80-UO-3)S-UQ WYSNUBAQ) dUBUIPI) ITEA, WNWIUIA Y} JO
TE'TTS'TS - 00°1£27'8¢) 00 1€T'8¢ - V'N - €TSS - 89'815°99¢ - 00° V6811 uoneuawRdw] 2y Woy SuISITY $201AIRg d10ad 10J saotemol[y dwoy dnoin [[ews NeH OM 1BL [H-6£EL
(eouemory
[[ed-uo-aus-uQ -:M_—CU>Ov dueUIPIO mMaB wnwiury Yy jo
89°687°9¥1 - (€EP0LYED) £EVOEPEL - V'N - 89°68T°9v1 = T€996°101 - 00°9ST'8¥T voneuawR[dw 2y woy SUISITY $aIAIAG o10ad Joj saotemol[y [PISOH uem anA - LL8Y
(souemol|y
[[E9-U0-3)Is-UQ JYSMUIAQ) doueuIpi() 35ep, WNWIUIA 3G JO
T9°168°STI # (LEBT6'9TT) LEBTEOTT - V'N - 79'168'STT e 8 V9L TTI = 00°9ST'8¥T uopeiuawaduiy ayy woy Juistry seiaIdg oy1adg 10f saouemolly [PISOHUQ 2K 8Ly
(souemoyy
[[89-U0-3)IS-UQ JYSMUIAQ) 0UBUIPIQ) dTeA\ WNWIUIA 3} Jo
£0°08Y'18 - (@yTigisy) WTIESL - VN g £0°08518 o L&'SLL'99T - 00°9ST'8¥T uoneawadw] ) woy Sutstiy $301A1g dY103dS 10§ SOUEMO]|Y JwoH skog MSL UM 0Ly
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
@)+ (e)+E)=(u) @) i) ®) @) -@=0p) ©)Ds1 (Ze)-(1e)=(q) (ze-(1e)=(e) | swoyos A (ze) PaAlaoaI (1e) WRWR[Y parudAqng “ON] 221APY 20UENIWAY/AWEN PUE 2po) U}
30 snjdmg wounsnipy WBUILIAA0D) 3/q snjdmg woyaq pawsuipy | o) pawgysuen wya snjdmg sopun paumouy | - dmypuadxg JusWASIMqUITRS paseafey
[} mwyaq amypuadxg [enioy Jwayos (d TN uonuaAqng
puryay [enioy Ked aaea] Anwsolejy

[ xeuuy




THE SALVATION ARMY
Schedule for Rent and Rates
Analysis of Subvention and Expenditure for the period from 1.4.2023 to 31.3.2024

Annex 2

Subvented Subvention Actual
Unit Code and Name Element Released Expenditure Surplus Deficit
$ $ S $ 3
3775 The Salvation Army "Walking in Love'- Rent - 3,592,078.00 - (3,592,078.00)
3775 Support Service for Children with Special Needs Rates - 111,100.00 - (111,100.00)
Total - 3,703,178.00 - (3,703,178.00)
4581 Wan Tsui ICYSC Rent 656,688.00 744,379.20 - (87,691.20)
4581 Rates 43.,468.00 50,600.00 - (7,132.00)
Total 700,156.00 794,979.20 - (94,823.20)
4583  Tuen Mun Area 52 ICYSC Rent 532,042.00 533,688.00 - (1,646.00)
4583 Rates 36,493.00 41,800.00 - (5,307.00)
Total 568,535.00 575,488.00 - (6,953.00)
4589 Heng On Integrated Vocational Rent 1,178,371.00 1,206,588.00 - (28,217.00)
4589 Rehabilitation Service Ctr Rates 88,728.00 89,000.00 - (272.00)
Total 1,267,099.00 1,295,588.00 - (28,489.00)
4595  Central Administration Rent - - - -
4595 Rates 21,107.00 24,400.00 - (3,293.00)
Total 21,107.00 24.,400.00 - (3,293.00)
4600 The Salvation Army 'Share-care' Rent 805,907.00 806,753.11 - (846.11)
4600 Parents Resource Centre Rates 4,868.00 21,700.00 - (16,832.00)
Total 810,775.00 828,453.11 - (17,678.11)
4601 Yaumatei Integrated Service Rent 7,128.00 13,584.00 - (6,456.00)
4601  for Young People Rates 51,043.00 59,800.00 - (8,757.00)
Total 58,171.00 73,384.00 - (15,213.00)
4602 Cheung Hong CDRRS Rent 871,224.00 913,624.00 - (42,400.00)
4602 Rates 54,936.00 64,600.00 - (9,664.00)
Total 926,160.00 978,224.00 - (52,064.00)
4604 The Salvation Army PATH Centre Rent 1,046,822.00 1,088,145.00 - (41,323.00)
4604  (Support Centre for Persons with Autism) Rates 13,417.00 33,650.00 - (20,233.00)
Total 1,060,239.00 1,121,795.00 - (61,556.00)
4607 Chuk Yuen C & Y Centre Rent 17,820.00 39,772.06 - (21,952.06)
4607  cum Study/Reading Room Rates 56,653.00 67,800.00 - (11,147.00)
Total 74,473.00 107,572.06 - (33,099.06)
4609 Chuk Yuen Day Care Centre Rent 251,280.00 299,730.00 - (48,450.00)
4609  for the Elderly Rates 20,751.00 20,200.00 551.00 -
Total 272,031.00 319,930.00 551.00 (48,450.00)
4613  Bradbury Home of Loving Rent 105,639.00 110,947.32 - (5,308.32)
4613  Kindness Rates 184.912.00 183,044.40 1,867.60 -
Total 290,551.00 293,991.72 1,867.60 (5,308.32)
4616 Home of Kindness for Rent 110,112.00 110,112.00 - -
4616 Children Rates 12,875.00 13,900.00 - (1,025.00)
Total 122,987.00 124,012.00 - (1,025.00)
4617 Home of Goodness for Children Rent 110,112.00 110,112.00 - -
4617 Rates 12,875.00 13,900.00 - (1,025.00)
Total 122,987.00 124,012.00 - (1,025.00)
4618 Home of Faithfulness for Rent 110,112.00 110,112.00 - -
4618  Children Rates 12,530.00 13,600.00 - (1,070.00)
Total 122,642.00 123,712.00 - (1,070.00)
4676 Neighbourhood Elderly Centre Rent 1,062,094.00 1,064,467.94 - (2,373.94)
4676 Rates 87,205.00 110,100.00 - (22,895.00)
Total 1,149,299.00 1,174,567.94 - (25,268.94)
4684 Lung Hang Rent 849,384.00 1,272,860.00 - (423,476.00)
4684 Residence for SC Rates 15,312.00 16,960.00 - (1,648.00)
Total 864,696.00 1,289,820.00 - (425,124.00)
4685 Lung Hang C & Y Centre Rent 473,928.00 473,928.00 - -
4685 Rates 31,841.00 35,800.00 - (3,959.00)
Total 505,769.00 509,728.00 - (3,959.00)
4691 Nam Ming Haven for Women Rent 241,224.00 354,624.00 - (113,400.00)
4691 C&A Rates 4,532.00 5,080.00 - (548.00)
Total 245,756.00 359,704.00 - (113,948.00)
4696 Nam Shan Rent 1,076,178.00 1,575,336.00 - (499,158.00)
4696  Residence for SC Rates 22,217.00 24,280.00 - (2,063.00)
Total 1,098,395.00 1,599,616.00 - (501,221.00)
4707 Po Lam Rent 1,603,185.00 1,630,152.00 - (26,967.00)
4707 Residence for SC Rates 108,763.00 118,600.00 - (9,837.00)
Total 1,711,948.00 1,748,752.00 - (36,804.00
4709 Sam Mun Tsai New Village Rent 312,000.00 316,000.00 - (4,000.00)
4709 NLCDP Rates - - - -
Total 312,000.00 316,000.00 - (4,000.00)
4720 Wan Tsui Boys' Home Rent 399,528.00 399,528.00 - -
4720 Rates 35,778.00 42,400.00 - (6,622.00)
Total 435,306.00 441,928.00 - (6,622.00)
4721 Tak Tin Rent 1,051,720.00 1,090,168.00 - (38,448.00)
4721 Residence for SC Rates 87,296.00 94,600.00 - (7,304.00
Total 1,139,016.00 1,184,768.00 - (45,752.00
4730 Hoi Yu Day Care Centre Rent 283,398.00 332,916.00 - (49,518.00)
4730 Rates 24,686.00 23,500.00 1,186.00 =
Total 308,084.00 356,416.00 1,186.00 (49,518.00)
4731 Hoi Tai Rent 1,451,042.00 1,480,299.12 - (29,257.12)
4731 Residence for SC Rates 141,372.00 139,875.99 1,496.01 -
Total 1,592,414.00 1,620,175.11 1,496.01 (29,257.12)
4741 Tuen Mun Integrated Service Rent 600,408.00 600,408.00 - -
4741 for Young People Rates 32,381.00 38,923.48 - (6,542.48
Total 632,789.00 639,331.48 - (6,542.48
4745 TaiPo DECC Rent 24,588.00 59,876.00 - (35,288.00)
4745 Rates 29,694.00 34,000.00 - (4,306.00)
Total 54,282.00 93,876.00 - (39,594.00
4758 Tai Wo Home Help Centre Rent 227,011.00 284,401.68 - (57,390.68)
4758 Rates 15,796.00 15,284.89 S11.11 e
Total 242,807.00 299,686.57 S11.11 (57,390.68

S11-



Annex 2

Subvented Subvention Actual
Unit Code and Name Element Released Expenditure Surplus Deficit
$ $ $ s $
4760 Tai Wo Hau C & Y Centre Rent 29,669.00 48,720.00 - (19,051.00)
4760 cum S/R Room Rates 53,666.00 53,200.00 466.00 N
Total 83,335.00 101,920.00 466.00 (19,051.00)
4781 Kam Tin Care and Attention Rent 91,027.00 97,200.00 - (6,173.00)
4781 Home Rates 162,000.00 160,000.00 2,000.00 -
Total 253,027.00 257,200.00 2,000.00 (6,173.00)
4784 Integrated Service for Street Rent 269,699.00 322,536.00 - (52,837.00)
4784  Sleepers Rates 39,713.00 59,000.00 - (19,287.00)
Total 309,412.00 381,536.00 - (72,124.00)
4796 Tai Po Integrated Service Rent 542,341.00 545,796.00 - (3,455.00)
4796 for Young People Rates 39,641.00 57,900.00 - (18,259.00)
Total 581,982.00 603,696.00 - (21,714.00)
4797  Tak Tin Community Day Rent 94,605.00 150,415.20 - (55,810.20)
4797 Rehabilitation Service Rates 26,832.00 29,200.00 - (2,368.00)
Total 121,437.00 179,615.20 - (58,178.20)
4830 Yaumatei DECC Rent 202,008.00 374,667.00 - (172,659.00)
4830 Rates 42,217.00 61,039.00 - (18,822.00)
Total 244,225.00 435,706.00 - (191,481.00)
4835  Yaumatei M/S Centre (HH) Rent 44,040.00 67,800.00 - (23,760.00)
4835 Rates - - - -
Total 44,040.00 67,800.00 - (23,760.00)
4860 Tak Tin Home Help Rent 229,740.00 306,620.00 - (76,880.00)
4860 Rates 13,773.00 13,900.00 - (127.00)
Total 243,513.00 320,520.00 - (77,007.00)
4877  Yue Wan Hostel Rent 158,472.00 158,472.00 - -
4877 Rates 13,418.00 15,100.00 - (1,682.00)
Total 171,890.00 173,572.00 - (1,682.00)
7193 Shaukiwan Day Activity Centre Rent - - - -
7193 Rates 20,944.00 21,440.00 - (496.00)
Total 20,944.00 21,440.00 - (496.00)
7206 Bradbury Day Care Centre Rent 445,652.00 479,285.40 - (33,633.40)
7206  for the Elderly Rates 36,036.00 34,869.35 1,166.65 =
Total 481,688.00 514,154.75 1,166.65 (33,633.40)
7339 Home of Peace for Children Rent 106,392.00 106,392.00 - -
7339 Rates 12,159.00 13,699.95 - (1,540.95)
Total 118,551.00 120,091.95 - (1,540.95)
7340 Home of Joy for Children Rent 106,392.00 106,392.00 - -
7340 Rates 12,635.00 13,700.09 - (1,065.09)
Total 119,027.00 120,092.09 - (1,065.09)
7341 Home of Love for Children Rent 106,392.00 106,392.00 - -
7341 Rates 12,951.00 13,699.96 - (748.96)
Total 119,343.00 120,091.96 - (748.96)
7443  Heng On Hostel Rent 653,668.00 655,512.00 - (1,844.00)
7443 Rates 51,518.00 51,400.00 118.00 -
Total 705,186.00 706,912.00 118.00 (1,844.00)
7620 Lai King Home IT Rent 105,334.00 110,840.40 - (5,506.40)
7620 Rates 184,734.00 182,868.00 1,866.00 -
Total 290,068.00 293,708.40 1,866.00 (5,506.40)
7755 Kowloon Central Home Help Rent 125,376.00 188,484.00 - (63,108.00)
7755 Rates 39,010.00 49,420.00 - (10,410.00)
Total 164,386.00 237,904.00 - (73,518.00)
ACO05  Shatin South District Support Centre Rent - 1,677,905.00 - (1,677,905.00)
ACO05 Rates - 60,490.00 - (60,490.00)
Total - 1,738,395.00 - (1,738,395.00)
AC26 Chun Yeung Child Care Centre Rent - 375,340.00 - (375,340.00)
AC26 Rates - 39,800.00 - (39,800.00
Total - 415,140.00 - (415,140.00
ADO06 Integrated Services Team Rent - 2,356,160.00 - (2,356,160.00)
ADO06 for Street Sleepers -Kowloon & NT Rates - - - -
Total - 2,356,160.00 - (2,356,160.00)
AF58 Tuen Mun District Team 3 Rent - 357,000.00 - (357,000.00)
AFS8 - Preschool Social Work Services Rates - - - -
Total 5 357,000.00 5 (357,000.00)
Total for Current Year $ 20,782,528.00 31,645,743.54 11,228.37 (10,874,443.91)




Annex 3

THE SALVATION ARMY

Schedule for Investment
Analysis of Investment as at 31st March 2024

LSG Reserve as at 31st March of the year

Represented by:

Investments

a. HKD Bank Account Balances

b. HKD Saving / 24hr Call Deposit
c. HKD Fixed Deposits

d. HKD Certificate of Deposits

The investment is reported at historical cost.

Confirmed by:

/‘-f‘“

Colonel hilﬁ)hn Maxwell
Territorial Commander
Date: 31st October 2024

2024 2023
HK$'000 HK$'000
198,961 189,004
58,963 49,660
- 3,661
139,998 135,683
198,961 189,004

7
“

Major Minny Chan Tsui Heung Ying
Chief Secretary
Date: 31st October 2024

-13-



Please submit this schedule together with the Annual Financial Report to the Financial Branch

Schedule for the Utilisation of Reserve in Holding Account (HA) for 2023-24

and the Plan of Utilisation of HA Reserve for 2024-25

Name of NGO :_The Salvation Army

of Social Welfare Department on or before 31 QOctober 2024.

(A) Utilisation of Holding Account (HA) Reserve (2023-24)

Appendix

$
(1) |Balance as at 31 March 2023 brought forward (a) 67,292,716.68
(2) |Actual Expenditure
(1) Meeting contractual commitments towards Snapshot Staff (b) 0
(11) Enhancing human resources management (©) 0
(please specify: )
(1) Other /applicable to NGOs without Snapshot Staft] d) 0
(please specify: )
Total = (b) + (¢) + (d)|(e) 0
(3) |Balance as at 31 March 2024 carried forward [i.e. = (@) - (€)] () 67,292,716.68
(4) [No. of Snapshot Staff (as at 1 September 2023) 71.5
(B) Plan of Utilisation of HA Reserve (2024-25)
$
(1) (Balance as at 31 March 2024 brought forward (a) 67,292,716.68
[1.e. (f) of Part (A)]
2) |Estimated Expenditure
(1) Meeting Contractual commitments towards Snapshot Staff (b) 0
(1) Enhancing human resources management (¢) 0
(please specify: )
(1) Other /applicable to NGOs without Snapshot Staff] (d) 0
(please specify: )
Total = (b) + (¢) + (d)|(e) 0
(3) |Estimated balance as at 31 March 2025 carried forward 69) 67,292,716.68
[ie. = (a) - (e)]
(4) [Estimated no. of Snapshot Staff (by 1 September 2024) 64

-14-




